refrigerant cost first fill, coun-
terfactual scenario, 2014 pre-
phase-down prices

€/kg 5 10 2.5 30 25 30

installation type is refilled?   yes yes yes yes yes yes
refrigerant cost refill, average
2024-2036

€/kg 501.6 20 5 142.3 329 79.3

refrigerant cost refill, 2050  €/kg 1226 20 5 263.6 740 107.8
refrigerant cost refill, counter-
factual scenario, 2014 pre-
phase-down prices

€/kg 10 20 5 60 50 60

leakage rate first fill / refill kg/kg 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
leakage rate operation 1/a 18.0% 18.0% 18.0% 18.0% 18.0% 18.0%
technologically tolerable refrig-
erant loss

kg/kg 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

recovery rate end of life kg/kg 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%

Penetration rate in new instal-
lations, 2024-2036 average

% 0.3% 8.3% 73.8% 10.0% 1.5% 6.2%

Penetration rate in new instal-
lations, 2050

%  - 10.0% 80.0% 5.0%  - 5.0%

Support contract for an Evaluation and Impact Assessment for amending
Regulation (EU) No 517/2014 on fluorinated greenhouse gases

138

Table 111: AnaFgas sector sheet for the proportionate action scenario: Transport refrigeration
– Ships

Transport refrigeration - Ships
considered gases / technologies: R-404A NH3/CO2 R-452A

GWP AR4 of refrigerant [1] 3 921.6 0 2 140.5
refrigerating capacity kW 990 990 990
electric/mechanic capacity  kW 468 439.92 439.92
installation lifetime years 30 30 30
invest cost hardware (first fill ex-
cluded)

€ 2 000 000 2 300 000 2 000 000

annual operating hours h/a 5 000 5 000 5 000
final energy cost €/kWh 0.073 0.073 0.073
discount rate (societal view / emis-
sion reduction cost)

% 4% 4% 4%

HFC operators' cost for containment
& recovery (FGR Art 3-8)

€/a 108  - 108

additional maintenance cost for non-
HFCs

€/a  - 1 000  -

refrigerant charge  kg 1 000 750 1 000
refrigerant cost first fill, average
2024-2036

€/kg 501.6 4 329

refrigerant cost first fill, average 2050 €/kg 1226 4 740
refrigerant cost first fill, counterfac-
tual scenario, 2014 pre-phase-down
prices

€/kg 10 4 50

installation type is refilled?   yes yes yes
refrigerant cost refill, average 2024-
2036

€/kg 501.6 4 329

refrigerant cost refill, 2050  €/kg 1226 4 740
refrigerant cost refill, counterfactual
scenario, 2014 pre-phase-down
prices

€/kg 10 4 50

leakage rate first fill / refill kg/kg 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
leakage rate operation 1/a 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%
technologically tolerable refrigerant
loss

kg/kg 25% 25% 25%

recovery rate end of life kg/kg 54% 54% 54%
Penetration rate in new installations,
2024-2036 average

% 0.3% 95.8% 3.8%

Penetration rate in new installations,
2050

%  - 100.0%  -

Support contract for an Evaluation and Impact Assessment for amending
Regulation (EU) No 517/2014 on fluorinated greenhouse gases

139

Table 112: AnaFgas sector sheet for the proportionate action scenario: Room AC – Moveables

Room AC - Moveables
considered gases / technologies: R-410A direct R-290

GWP AR4 of refrigerant [1] 2 087.5 3
refrigerating capacity kW 3 3
electric/mechanic capacity  kW 0.67 0.67
installation lifetime years 10 10
invest cost hardware (first fill excluded) € 300 294
annual operating hours h/a 500 500